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PMLevyCOLPEm Resource

From: Bruner, Douglas
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2009 3:24 PM
To: Smith, Michael Alan; ellen.kennedy@pnl.gov; Wyngarden, Stephen; Masnik, Michael; Schaaf, 

Robert; Moser, Michelle; Kirkwood, Sara; Martin, Jody; Anderson, Brian; Hambrick, Gordon A 
SAJ; Jones, Henry; Schaffer, Steven; Tiruneh, Nebiyu; McBride, Mark; Roach, Edward; Sisk, 
David; Quinlan, Kevin; Hart, Michelle; Patterson, Malcolm; Stirewalt, Gerry; Echols, Stan; 
Cook, John; Witt, Kevin; Shepherd, James; Watson, Bruce; Emch, Richard; Doub, Peyton; 
Mussatti, Daniel; Zalcman, Barry; Kugler, Andrew; Clayton, Brent

Cc: LevyCOL Resource
Subject: FW: FLORIDA CABINET APPROVES SITE CERTIFICATION FOR PROGRESS ENERGY 

FLORIDA'S LEVY NUCLEAR PLANT

FYI 
 
From: Mulkey, Cindy [mailto:Cindy.Mulkey@dep.state.fl.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2009 2:59 PM 
To: Bruner, Douglas 
Cc: Halpin, Mike 
Subject: FW: FLORIDA CABINET APPROVES SITE CERTIFICATION FOR PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA'S LEVY NUCLEAR 
PLANT 
 
Doug, 
  
FYI – see press release below. 
Project was approved as recommended without changes to the Conditions of Certification. 
Let us know if you have any questions. 
Cindy 
  
Cindy Mulkey  
Engineering Specialist  
Department of Environmental Protection  
Siting Coordination Office  
Mail Station 48  
3900 Commonwealth Blvd.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
Phone:  850-245-2175  
FAX:  850-245-2020  
 

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is 
committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few 
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank 
you in advance for completing the survey. 
From: Depnews  
Sent: Tuesday, August 11, 2009 2:38 PM 
Subject: FLORIDA CABINET APPROVES SITE CERTIFICATION FOR PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA’S LEVY NUCLEAR 
PLANT 
  
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: August 11, 2009 
CONTACT:  Governor’s Press Office, (850) 488-5394 

DEP, Amy Graham, (850) 245-2112 or (850) 778-7258 
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Progress Energy Media Line, 866-520-NEWS (6397) 
  

FLORIDA CABINET APPROVES SITE CERTIFICATION FOR 
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA’S LEVY NUCLEAR PLANT 

~First nuclear units approved in Florida in 33 years~ 
  
TALLAHASSEE – Governor Charlie Crist, Attorney General Bill McCollum and Chief Financial 
Officer Alex Sink, serving as the Siting Board, today unanimously approved Progress Energy 
Florida’s site request for construction of a nuclear facility on a 3,105-acre location in Levy County. 
The Levy Nuclear Plant is the first nuclear facility approved in Florida since 1976.  
  
“Today’s decision proves that Florida is on the right path toward achieving energy diversity and 
independence,” said Governor Crist. “I applaud Progress Energy Florida for its commitment to 
producing alternative energy options, creating jobs and protecting our environment for future 
generations.” 
  
A need for the facility, which will consist of two 1,100 megawatt nuclear powered units, was 
determined by the Florida Public Service Commission last August. On December 18, 2008, Progress 
Energy announced it would discontinue coal use at its existing coal-fired units known as Crystal 
River 1 and 2 with Levy Nuclear Units 1 and 2. The Siting Board’s approval of the Levy Nuclear Plant 
includes a requirement for the coal-fired units to be discontinued by December 31, 2020, assuming 
timely licensing and construction.  
  
“Today’s approval by the Siting Board is a significant step in the process to construct and operate the 
facility,” said DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole. “We are pleased that Florida companies are seeing the 
value of a clean and diverse energy future and are investing in energy technologies to help preserve 
and protect our state’s valuable natural resources.” 
  
Federal approvals and permits required prior to construction include National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System, Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Progress Energy has already received the PSD 
permit and all others are currently under review. 
  
“This is an important milestone for the proposed Levy plant,” said Vincent M. Dolan, Progress 
Energy Florida’s president and chief executive officer. “Carbon-free nuclear power is a strategic asset 
in our statewide effort to become energy-independent, to reduce our reliance on more volatile-priced 
fossil fuels, and to provide a balanced approach to meet the challenges of growth and climate 
change.” 
  
Prior to the Governor and Cabinet’s issuing site certifications, DEP’s Siting Office reviews 
applications for power plants, transmission lines, and natural gas pipelines as well as coordinates 
certification of those facilities. The Siting Office recently launched a redesigned Web site providing 
streamlined access to locate and monitor site certification applications in one simple location. For 
more information about DEP’s Siting Office or to view the redesigned Web site, visit 
www.dep.state.fl.us/siting.  
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Nuclear power plants produce electricity through a heat-generating process know as fission, in which 
neutrons split uranium atoms to produce large amount of energy. These facilities produce minimal 
carbon dioxide emissions, which contribute to climate change. In the United States, more than 100 
nuclear reactors supply roughly 20 percent of the nation’s electricity. To learn more about nuclear 
power plants, visit http://www.nrc.gov/reactors/power.html. 
  

-30- 



 
 
Hearing Identifier:  Levy_County_COL_Public  
Email Number:  399  
 
Mail Envelope Properties   (5A7F273F3E481245BC055B36939D34632559E1E64E)  
 
Subject:   FW: FLORIDA CABINET APPROVES SITE CERTIFICATION FOR PROGRESS 
ENERGY FLORIDA'S LEVY NUCLEAR PLANT  
Sent Date:   8/11/2009 3:24:14 PM  
Received Date:  8/11/2009 3:24:15 PM  
From:    Bruner, Douglas 
 
Created By:   Douglas.Bruner@nrc.gov 
 
Recipients:     
"LevyCOL Resource" <LevyCOL.Resource@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Smith, Michael Alan" <michael.smith@pnl.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"ellen.kennedy@pnl.gov" <ellen.kennedy@pnl.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Wyngarden, Stephen" <SWyngarden@icfi.com>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Masnik, Michael" <Michael.Masnik@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Schaaf, Robert" <Robert.Schaaf@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Moser, Michelle" <Michelle.Moser@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Kirkwood, Sara" <Sara.Brock@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Martin, Jody" <Jody.Martin@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Anderson, Brian" <Brian.Anderson@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Hambrick, Gordon A SAJ" <Gordon.A.Hambrick@usace.army.mil>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Jones, Henry" <Henry.Jones@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Schaffer, Steven" <Steven.Schaffer@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Tiruneh, Nebiyu" <Nebiyu.Tiruneh@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"McBride, Mark" <Mark.McBride@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Roach, Edward" <Edward.Roach@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Sisk, David" <David.Sisk@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Quinlan, Kevin" <Kevin.Quinlan@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Hart, Michelle" <Michelle.Hart@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Patterson, Malcolm" <Malcolm.Patterson@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  



"Stirewalt, Gerry" <Gerry.Stirewalt@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Echols, Stan" <Stan.Echols@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Cook, John" <John.Cook@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Witt, Kevin" <Kevin.Witt@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Shepherd, James" <James.Shepherd@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Watson, Bruce" <Bruce.Watson@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Emch, Richard" <Richard.Emch@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Doub, Peyton" <Peyton.Doub@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Mussatti, Daniel" <Daniel.Mussatti@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Zalcman, Barry" <Barry.Zalcman@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Kugler, Andrew" <Andrew.Kugler@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None  
"Clayton, Brent" <Brent.Clayton@nrc.gov>  
Tracking Status: None 
 
Post Office:   HQCLSTR01.nrc.gov  
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